



ANNO DECIMO SEXTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1967

No. 36 of 1967

An Act to amend the Local Government Act,
1934-1966.

[Assented to 14th September, 1967]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1967".

(2) The Local Government Act, 1934-1966, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Local Government Act, 1934-1967".

(3) The Local Government Act, 1934-1966, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 9a—
Special
provision for
Salisbury
District
Council.

3. Section 9a of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting after the word "Salisbury" first occurring therein the words "or any other district council to which this section applies";

(b) by inserting after the word "Salisbury" second occurring therein the words "or of the district of such other district council as the case may be";

and

(c) by inserting therein after subsection (2) thereof the following subsection :—

(3) The Governor may by proclamation declare that this section shall apply with respect to any district council named in the proclamation and upon the making of such proclamation such district council shall be a district council to which this section applies.

4. Paragraph (d1) of subsection (3) of section 52 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 52—
Qualifications of aldermen and councillors.

(a) by inserting after the word “his” therein the words “or his wife’s”;

(b) by inserting after the passage “(h)” therein the words and symbols “or (h1)”;

and

(c) by inserting after the passage “(b2)” therein the words and symbols “or (b3)”.

5. Section 228 of the principal Act is amended by inserting therein after subsection (2) thereof the following subsection :—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 228—
Minimum rate.

(3) If any ratable properties within the meaning of subsection (2) of this section are situated in two adjoining municipalities, either of the councils may, if satisfied that the minimum amount payable by way of rates so fixed for the portion of the property in its area would be unreasonable, exempt that property from the payment of such minimum amount, in whole or in part.

6. Section 233a of the principal Act is amended by inserting therein after subsection (3) thereof the following subsection :—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 233a—
Minimum rates.

(4) If any ratable properties within the meaning of subsections (2) or (3) of this section are situated in two adjoining districts, either of the councils may, if satisfied that the minimum amount payable by way of rates so fixed for the portion of the property in its area would be unreasonable, exempt that property from the payment of such minimum amount, in whole or in part.

7. Paragraph (k1) of subsection (1) of section 287 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “lesser” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word “greater”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 287—
Expenditure of revenue.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 288—

Additional
power for
expenditure
of revenue
by municipal
councils.

8. Section 288 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting therein after paragraph (h) of subsection (1) thereof the following paragraph :—

(h1) insuring the wife of the mayor or any person exercising the official functions of the wife of the mayor of the municipality against personal injury, whether fatal or not, arising out of or in the course of the performance by her of any official function, or in the course of any journey undertaken by her in connection therewith. ;

(b) by striking out the words “five hundred pounds” in subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “two thousand dollars”;

and

(c) by striking out the words “two hundred pounds” in subsection (3) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “eight hundred dollars”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 289—

Additional
powers for
expenditure
of revenue
by district
councils.

9. Section 289 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting therein after paragraph (b2) of subsection (1) thereof the following paragraph :—

(b3) insuring the wife of the chairman or any person exercising the official functions of the wife of the chairman of the council against personal injury, whether fatal or not, arising out of or in the course of the performance by her of any official function, or in the course of any journey undertaken by her in connection therewith : ;

(b) by striking out the words “one hundred pounds” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words “four hundred dollars”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.